

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- X
MORTGAGE RESOLUTION SERVICING, :
LLC, 1ST FIDELITY LOAN SERVICING, :
LLC, and S & A CAPITAL PARTNERS, :
INC., :

Plaintiffs, :

- v. - :

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., CHASE :
HOME FINANCE, LLC, and JPMORGAN :
CHASE & CO., :

Defendants. :
----- X

No. 15-CV-00293 (LTS)(JCF)

REDACTED VERSION

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO TRANSFER VENUE
TO UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

Robert D. Wick
Michael M. Maya
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One CityCenter, 850 Tenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001-4956
(202) 662-6000
rwick@cov.com
mmaya@cov.com

Michael C. Nicholson
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
The New York Times Building
620 Eighth Avenue
New York, New York 10018-1405
(212) 841-1000
mcnicholson@cov.com

Attorneys for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND 2

 A. Regulatory Framework 2

 1. The National Mortgage Settlement..... 3

 2. The Home Affordable Modification Program 3

 B. Schneider’s Two Related Actions..... 4

 1. Overlapping Factual Allegations 4

 2. Overlapping Legal Allegations..... 6

 C. Procedural History 8

 1. The Schneider FCA Action..... 8

 2. The Schneider Private Action 8

LEGAL STANDARD..... 9

ARGUMENT 10

I. THIS ACTION SHOULD BE TRANSFERRED TO THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA FOR COORDINATION WITH THE RELATED FCA ACTION. 10

II. THE REMAINING TRANSFER FACTORS SUPPORT TRANSFER OF THIS ACTION TO THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA..... 14

 A. The Convenience of the Parties and Witnesses Favor Transfer. 14

 B. The Locus of Operative Facts Is in the District of Columbia..... 16

 C. The Location of Relevant Documents, the Availability of Compulsory Process, and the Forum’s Familiarity with Governing Law Support Transfer or Are Neutral..... 16

 D. Plaintiffs’ Choice of Forum Is Entitled to Little Weight..... 17

CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aguiar v. Natbony</i> , No. 10 Civ. 6531 (PGG), 2011 WL 1873590 (S.D.N.Y. May 16, 2011).....	17
<i>APA Excelsior III L.P. v. Premiere Techs., Inc.</i> , 49 F. Supp. 2d 664 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Berg v. First Am. Bankshares, Inc.</i> , 576 F. Supp. 1239 (S.D.N.Y. 1983).....	11
<i>CYI, Inc. v. Ja-Ru, Inc.</i> , 913 F. Supp. 2d 16 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	15
<i>Dahl v. HEM Pharm. Corp.</i> , 867 F. Supp. 194 (S.D.N.Y. 1994).....	10, 13, 17
<i>ITT World Commc’ns, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 621 F.2d 1201 (2d Cir. 1980).....	12
<i>Keitt v. New York City</i> , 882 F. Supp. 2d 412 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	18
<i>McCain v. Racing</i> , No. 07 Civ. 5729 (JSR), 2007 WL 2435170 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 27, 2007).....	18
<i>Nieves v. Am. Airlines</i> , 700 F. Supp. 769 (S.D.N.Y. 1988).....	10, 14
<i>Rindfleisch v. Gentiva Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 752 F. Supp. 2d 246 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	17
<i>River Road Int’l, L.P. v. Josephthal Lyon & Ross, Inc.</i> , 871 F. Supp. 210 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	12
<i>Robertson v. Cartinhour</i> , No. 10 Civ. 844 (LTS) (HBP), 2011 WL 5175597 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 28, 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Savin v. CSX Corp.</i> , 657 F. Supp. 1210 (S.D.N.Y. 1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Bank of Am.</i> , 303 F.R.D. 114 (D.D.C. 2014).....	13

<i>United States v. Bank of Am.</i> , 922 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013).....	13
<i>United States v. Bank of Am.</i> , No. 12-361 (RMC), 2015 WL 424240 (D.D.C. Feb. 2, 2015)	13
<i>United States v. Carey</i> , 152 F. Supp. 2d 415 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	13, 16
<i>United States ex rel. Mergent Servs. v. Flaherty</i> , 540 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>Williams v. City of New York</i> , No. 03 Civ. 5342(RWS), 2006 WL 399456 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 21, 2006).....	10, 12, 14
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1391.....	9
28 U.S.C. § 1404.....	1, 9
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 45.....	17

Defendants JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. and JPMorgan Chase & Co. (collectively, “Chase”) move pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1404(a) for an order transferring this case to the United States District Court for the District of Columbia.
